

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

IN RE: DELTA/AIRTRAN BAGGAGE
FEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:09-md-2089-TCB

ALL CASES

FILED UNDER SEAL

Unsealed 11/10/2014

**DELTA AIR LINES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 7

A. Delta Unilaterally Implemented a First Bag Fee as Part of Its Post-Merger Integration With Northwest..... 7

1. In 2007-2008, Airlines Begin to “Unbundle” Baggage Fees..... 7

2. Delta Adopts a “Wait and See” Approach on First Bag Fees. 9

3. Carriers Charging a First Checked Bag Fee Report Significant New Revenues, and All Remaining Major Legacy Carriers Except Delta Adopt the Fee..... 12

4. A Debate Emerges Within Delta Concerning Whether the Post-Merger Entity Should Charge a First Bag Fee..... 16

5. By the End of September 2008, Delta’s Ultimate Decision-maker Concludes That Delta Should Adopt a First Bag Fee. 22

6. Anderson’s and Bastian’s Statements Create a Consensus for the Fee at the October 27, 2008 CLT Meeting..... 30

7. Delta Adopts a First Bag Fee as Part of a Combined Post-Merger Fee Structure Following Closing of the Merger With Northwest. 35

ARGUMENT 37

A. To Survive Summary Judgment, Plaintiffs Must Establish a Genuine Issue of Material Fact as to Whether Delta Entered Into an Agreement with AirTran..... 37

B. Overwhelming Direct Evidence of Unilateral Conduct Establishes That Delta Did Not Enter Into an Agreement With AirTran. 40

C. Plaintiffs’ “Invitation to Collude” Theory Fails as a Matter of Law..... 44

CONCLUSION 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amey, Inc. v. Gulf Abstract & Title, Inc.,
758 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1985) 37

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 38

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007) 45

Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan,
203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000) 48

Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993) 45

City of Tuscaloosa v. Harcros Chemicals, Inc.,
158 F.3d 548 (11th Cir. 1998) 37, 38

Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC v. Billing,
551 U.S. 264 (2007) 51

Electric Trading Group, LLC v. Banc of America Securities LLC,
588 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2009) 51

F.T.C. v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972) 49

F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986) 49

Harris v. Ivax Corp.,
182 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 1999) 51

Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.,
231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002) 46

In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.,
166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) 45, 48

In re Burlington Coat Factory Securities Litig.,
114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 51

In re LTL Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009) 39

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986) 39

Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.,
924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991) 37, 38, 39

Theatre Enterprises, Inc. v. Paramount Film Distr. Corp.,
346 U.S. 537 (1954) 37

Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.,
921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991) 39

United States v. American Airlines, Inc.,
743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984) 49

United States v. General Motors Corp.,
1974 WL 926 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 1974) 48

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
316 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1963) 38, 48

Wielgos v. Commonwealth Edison Co.,
892 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989) 51

Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA,
346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) *passim*
